

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the Company's subsidiaries are set out in note 19 to the financial statements.

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong. The address of its registered office is Suite 5606, 56th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The Company has its primary listing on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### a) Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"), which includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. These financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Rules and the requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs and under the historical cost convention, except for the investment property, available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and the convertible note that have been measured at fair value.

#### *HKAS 31 – Interests in Joint Ventures*

In prior years, the Group's interests in its jointly controlled entities were accounted for using the equity method. Upon the adoption of HKAS 31, which allows the use of proportionate consolidation for investments in jointly controlled entities, the Group changed the accounting policy for its investment in the jointly controlled entities from the equity method to proportionate consolidation. Such change in accounting policy is accounted for retrospectively and involves recognising a proportionate share of each of the jointly controlled entity's assets, liabilities, income and expenses into similar items in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis.

The change in accounting policy has had no net effect on the consolidated income statement and the net assets of the Group. The comparative amounts on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 and the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2005 have been restated to reflect the share of assets and liabilities of the jointly controlled entities on a line-by-line basis.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### a) Statement of Compliance (continued)

The effects of the change in HKAS 31 for the current and prior years are as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
<b>Effect on the consolidated income statement</b>		
Turnover	392,413	316,246
Cost of sales	(353,743)	(285,879)
Other revenue	53,042	39,712
Selling and distribution costs	(26,253)	(19,553)
Administrative expenses	(64,416)	(53,988)
Other operating expenses	–	(2,463)
Finance costs	(2,270)	(1,737)
Non-operating income	2,013	1,864
Non-operating expenses	(2,714)	(5,983)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	–	11,632
Income tax expenses	2,391	149
	<b>463</b>	–

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
<b>Effect on the consolidated balance sheet</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	36,796	23,837
Construction in progress	–	41
Interests in an associate	–	1,077
Interests in jointly controlled entities	(6,640)	(34,508)
Inventories	57,992	27,505
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	77,539	46,439
Amount due from a joint venture partner	(17,408)	3,593
Cash and cash equivalents	118,289	59,728
Tax payable	(85)	(2,369)
Trade payables	(142,136)	(83,556)
Other payables and accruals	(47,884)	(17,268)
Short term bank loans – unsecured	(76,000)	(24,519)
	<b>463</b>	–

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

36

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### a) Statement of Compliance (continued)

The Group has adopted the following standards that have been issued and effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006. The adoption of such standards did not have material effect on these financial statements.

HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Actuarial gains or losses, Group plans and disclosures
HKAS 21 (Amendment)	Net Investment in a foreign operation
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	The fair value option
HKFRS – Int 4	Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of amendments, new standards and interpretations which are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2006 and which have not been adopted in these financial statements.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these amendments, new standards and new interpretations is expected to be in the period of initial application. So far it has concluded that the adoption of them is unlikely to have a significant impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

In addition, the following developments may result in new or amended disclosures in the financial statements:

		<b>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</b>
HKFRS 7	Financial instruments: disclosures	1 January 2007
Amendment to HKAS 1	Presentation of financial statements: capital disclosures	1 January 2007
HK(IFRIC)-Int 8	Scope of HKFRS 2	1 May 2006
HK(IFRIC)-Int 9	Reassessment of embedded derivatives	1 June 2006
HK(IFRIC)-Int 10	Interim financial reporting and impairment	1 November 2006
HK(IFRIC)-Int 11	HKFRS 2 – Group and treasury share transactions	1 March 2007
HK(IFRIC)-Int 12	Service concession arrangements	1 January 2008

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### b) Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries made up to 31 December 2006. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from or to the date of their acquisition or disposal, as appropriate.

All material inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

The gain or loss on the disposal of a subsidiary represents the difference between the sales proceeds and the Group's share of its net assets together with any goodwill or capital reserves which was not previously charged or recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Minority interests represent the interests of outside shareholders in the operating results and net assets of subsidiaries.

In the Company's balance sheet, the interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost less provision for impairment losses. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and receivable.

### c) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an enterprise in which the Company, directly or indirectly, controls more than half of its voting power or issued share capital, or controls the composition of its board of directors.

Investments in subsidiaries are included in the Company's balance sheet at cost less any identified impairment loss.

### d) Associates

An associate is a company in which the Group or Company has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture of the Company.

The interest in an associate is accounted for in the consolidated balance sheet under the equity method whereby the investment is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition change in the Group's share of net assets of the associate.

The results of the associate are accounted for in the consolidated income statement to the extent of the Group's share of the associate's results of operations. The consolidated balance sheet includes the Group's share of the net assets of the associates and also goodwill (net of accumulated impairment losses) or negative goodwill on acquisition.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### e) **Jointly Controlled Entities**

A jointly controlled entity is an entity through which the Group and another party or parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint control by a contractual agreement. The Group reports its interest in jointly-controlled entities using proportionate consolidation. The Group's share of the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of jointly controlled entities are combined with the equivalent items in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis. Where the Group transacts with its jointly controlled entities, unrealised profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the jointly controlled entities except where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the assets transferred, where in which case they are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### f) **Goodwill**

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of a business combination or an investment in an associate or a jointly controlled entity over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities.

Goodwill is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units and is tested annually for impairment (note 2(j)). In respect of associates or jointly controlled entities, the carrying amount of goodwill is included in the carrying amount of the interest in the associate or jointly controlled entity.

Any excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of a business combination or an investment in an associate or a jointly controlled entity is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

On disposal of a cash generating unit, an associate or a jointly controlled entity during the year, any attributable amount of purchased goodwill is included in the calculation of the profit or loss on disposal.

### g) **Intangible Assets – Trademarks**

Acquired trademarks are shown at historical cost. Trademarks have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of trademarks over their estimated useful lives of 25 years.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### h) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment other than other properties and investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Major costs incurred in restoring property, plant and equipment to their normal working condition are charged to the income statement. Improvements are capitalised and depreciated over their expected useful lives.

Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset, will flow to the enterprise. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

The gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment other than investment properties is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is recognised in the income statement.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset over its estimated useful lives and taking into account their estimated residual value. The principal annual rates used for this purpose are as follows:

Buildings	10 – 50 years
Leasehold improvements	5 years
Motor vehicles	5 years
Furniture and equipment	5 – 8 years

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, the cost or valuation of the item is allocated on a reasonable basis between the parts and each part is depreciated separately. Both the useful life of an asset and its residual value, if any, are reviewed annually.

### i) Construction in Progress

Construction in progress is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Cost comprises all direct and indirect cost of construction. Construction in progress is transferred to property, plant and equipment and depreciation commences when construction is completed and the asset is put into use.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### j) Impairment of Assets

#### i) *Impairment of investments in debt and equity securities and other receivables*

Investments in debt and equity securities and other current and non-current receivables that are stated at cost or amortised cost or are classified as available-for-sale securities are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. If any such evidence exists, any impairment loss is determined and recognised as follows:

- For unquoted equity securities carried at cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial asset and the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset where the effect of discounting is material. Impairment losses for equity securities are not reversed.
- For trade and other current receivables and other financial assets carried at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition of these assets), where the effect of discounting is material.

If in a subsequent period the amount of an impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be linked objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. A reversal of an impairment loss shall not result in the asset's carrying amount exceeding that which would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years.

- For available-for-sale securities, the cumulative loss that has been recognised directly in equity is removed from equity and is recognised in profit or loss. The amount of the cumulative loss that is recognised in profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost (net of any principal repayment and amortisation) and current fair value, less any impairment loss on that asset previously recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss in respect of available-for-sale equity securities are not reversed through profit or loss. Any subsequent increase in the fair value of such assets is recognised directly in equity.

Impairment losses in respect of available-for-sale debt securities are reversed if the subsequent increase in fair value can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised. Reversals of impairment losses in such circumstances are recognised in profit or loss.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### j) Impairment of Assets *(continued)*

#### ii) Impairment of other assets

Internal and external sources of information are reviewed at each balance sheet date to identify indications that the following assets may be impaired or, except in the case of goodwill an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased:

- property, plant and equipment;
- land lease premium;
- investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entity (except for those classified as held for sale (or included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale));
- intangible assets; and
- goodwill.

If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. In addition, for goodwill, intangible assets that are not yet available for use and intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives, the recoverable amount is estimated annually whether or not there is any indication of impairment.

- Calculation of recoverable amount  
The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit).
- Recognition of impairment losses  
An impairment loss is recognised in the income statement whenever the carrying amount of an asset, or the cash-generating unit to which it belongs, exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash-generating unit (or group of units) and then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (or group of units) on a pro rata basis, except that the carrying value of an asset will not be reduced below its individual fair value less costs to sell, or value in use, if determinable.
- Reversals of impairment losses  
In respect of assets other than goodwill, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

A reversal of impairment losses is limited to the asset's carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. Reversals of impairment losses are credited to the income statement in the year in which the reversals are recognised.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### k) Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Company or Group has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditures expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

### l) Financial Assets

The Group classified its financial assets in the following categories: held-to-maturity securities, available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired.

#### a) *Held-to-maturity securities*

Held-to-maturity securities are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Group's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Held-to-maturity securities are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### b) *Available-for-sale financial assets*

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets in listed and unlisted equity securities that are designated as available-for-sale or are not classified in any of the other categories. Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on trade date – the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Investments are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Changes in fair value are recognised in the investment revaluation reserve until the investment is derecognised or until the investment is determined to be impaired at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is included in the income statement.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on closing bid prices at the balance sheet date. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Group establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing models refined to reflect the issuer's specific circumstances.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### **l) Financial Assets** *(continued)*

#### *c) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading, and those designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are either held for trading or are expected to be realised within 12 months of the balance sheet date. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried at fair value, realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of these investments are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise.

#### *d) Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains or losses are recognised in the income statement when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process. They arise when the Group provides money or services directly to a debtor or a related company with no intention of trading the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-current assets.

### **m) Marketable Securities**

Marketable securities are investments in equity securities held for trading purposes and are stated at their fair values on the basis of their quoted market prices at the balance sheet date, on an individual investment basis. The gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of a security are credited or charged to the income statement in the period in which they arise.

### **n) Revenue Recognition**

- i) Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised on the transfer of risks and rewards of ownership, which generally coincides with the time when the goods are delivered to customers and title has passed.
- ii) Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis, taking into account the principal amounts outstanding and the interest rates applicable.
- iii) Rental income is recognised on a time proportion basis over the lease terms.
- iv) Proceeds from sales of trading securities are recognised on the transaction dates.
- v) Dividend income
  - Dividend income from unlisted investments is recognized when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established.
  - Dividend income from listed investments is recognized when the share price of the investment goes ex-dividend.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### **o) Trade and Other Receivables**

Trade and other receivables are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts (see note 2(j)), except where the receivables are interest-free loans made to related parties without any fixed repayment terms or the effect of discounting would be immaterial. In such cases, the receivables are stated at cost less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts (see note 2(j)).

### **p) Trade and Other Payables**

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

### **q) Foreign Currencies**

#### *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

#### *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges or qualifying net investment hedges.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation difference on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the fair value reserve in equity.

#### *Group companies*

The results and financial position of all the Group's entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- i) assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- ii) income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of equity.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### q) **Foreign Currencies** *(continued)*

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities, and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognised in the income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

### r) **Retirement Scheme**

The Group operates a defined contribution mandatory provident fund retirement benefits scheme (the "Hong Kong Scheme") under the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Ordinance, for those employees who are eligible to participate in the Hong Kong Scheme. The Hong Kong Scheme became effective on 1 December 2000. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic salaries and are charged to the income statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the Hong Kong Scheme. The assets of the Hong Kong Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group's employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the Hong Kong Scheme.

### s) **Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost, calculated on a first-in, first-out basis, comprises all costs of purchases, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Provision is made for obsolete, slow moving or defective items where appropriate.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

### t) **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts that the repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash flow statement.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

46

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### u) Income Tax

Income tax for the year comprises current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Current tax and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to items recognised directly in equity, in which case they are recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences respectively, being the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax losses and unused tax credits.

Apart from certain limited exceptions, all deferred tax liabilities, and all deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised, are recognised. Future taxable profits that may support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences include those that will arise from the reversal of existing taxable temporary differences, provided those differences relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse either in the same period as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference or in periods into which a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward. The same criteria are adopted when determining whether existing taxable temporary differences support the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and credits, that is, those differences are taken into account if they relate to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse in a period, or periods, in which the tax loss or credit can be utilised.

The limited exceptions to recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities are those temporary differences arising from goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit (provided they are not part of a business combination), and temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that, in the case of taxable differences, the Group controls the timing of the reversal and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or in the case of deductible differences, unless it is probable that they will reverse in the future.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilised. Any such reduction is reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### u) **Income Tax** *(continued)*

Current tax balances and deferred tax balances, and movements therein, are presented separately from each other and are not offset. Current tax assets are offset against current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities, if the Company or the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the following additional conditions are met:

- in the case of current tax assets and liabilities, the Company or the Group intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously; or
- in the case of deferred tax assets and liabilities, if they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either:
  - the same taxable entity; or
  - different taxable entities, which, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered, intend to realise the current tax assets and settle the current tax liabilities on a net basis or realise and settle simultaneously.

### v) **Operating Leases**

Lease where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Where the Group is the lessor, assets leased by the Group under operating leases are included in non-current assets and rentals receivable under the operating leases are credited to the income statement on the straight-line basis over the lease terms. Where the Group is the lessees, rentals payable under the operating leases are charged to the income statement on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

### w) **Investment Properties**

Investment properties are interests in land and/or buildings in respect of which construction work and development have been completed and which are held for their investment potential, these include land held for a currently undetermined future use.

Investment properties are stated in the balance sheet at fair value and reviewed annually. Any gain or loss arising from a change in fair value or from the retirement or disposal of an investment property is recognised in the income statement.

In prior years, the change in the fair value of investment properties was recognised in the property valuation reserve. The deficit of this reserve was charged to the income statement and any subsequent increases were credited to the income statement.

### x) **Convertible Notes**

Convertible notes that can be converted to share capital at the option of the holder, where the number of shares issued does not vary with changes in their fair value, are accounted for as compound financial instruments. Transaction costs that relate to the issue of a compound financial instrument are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of proceeds. The equity component of the convertible notes is calculated as the excess of the issue proceeds over the present value of the future interest and principal payments, discounted at the market rate of interest applicable to similar liabilities that do not have a conversion option. The interest expense recognised in the income statement is calculated using the effective interest rate method.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### y) Employee Benefits

- i) Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, leave passage and the cost to the Group of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employee of the Group. Where payment or settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present values.
- ii) Contributions to Mandatory Provident Funds as required under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred, except to the extent that they are included in the cost of intangible assets and inventories not yet recognised as an expense.
- iii) *Share based payments*

The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognised as an employee cost with a corresponding increase in capital reserve within equity. The fair value is measured at grant date using the binomial lattice model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. Where the employees have to meet vesting conditions before becoming unconditionally entitled to the options, the total estimated fair value of the options is spread over the vesting period, taking into account the probability that the options will vest.

During the vesting period, the number of share options that is expected to vest is reviewed. Any adjustment to the cumulative fair value recognised in prior years is charged/credited to the profit or loss for the year of the review, unless the original employee expenses qualify for recognition as an asset, with a corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve. On vesting date, the amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest (with a corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve) except where forfeiture is only due to not achieving vesting conditions that relate to the market price of the Company's shares. The equity amount is recognised in the capital reserve until either the option is exercised (when it is transferred to the share premium account) or the option expires (when it is released directly to retained profits).

### z) Related Parties

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals (being members of key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) or other entities and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those parties are individuals, and post-employment benefit plans which are for the benefit of employees of the Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

### aa) Segment Reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting, the Group has chosen business segment information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting format.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. For example, segment assets may include inventories, trade receivables and fixed assets. Segment revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities are determined before intra-Group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between Group enterprises within a single segment. Intra-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the year to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one year.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings, corporate and financing expenses and minority interests.

### ab) Borrowing Costs

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or financial liability, including fees and commissions paid to agents, advisers, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and security exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost, any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the profit and loss account over the period of the borrowing using the effective interest method.

The fair value of the liability portion of a convertible bond is determined using a market interest rate for an equivalent non-convertible bond. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortised cost basis until extinguished on conversion or maturity of the bonds. The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option, which is recognised and included in equity.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance sheet date.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

### a) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euros, United States dollars and Renminbi.

### b) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to trade and other receivables. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis.

In respect of trade and other receivables, credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These receivables are due within 90 days from the date of billing. Debtors with overdue balances, which will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis, are requested to settle all outstanding balances before any further credit is granted. Normally, the Group does not obtain collateral from customers.

### c) Liquidity risk

Individual operating entities within the Group are responsible for their own cash management, including the short term investment of cash surpluses and the raising of loans to cover expected cash demands, subject to approval by the parent company's board of directors when the borrowings exceed certain predetermined levels of authority. The Group's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements and its compliance with lending covenants, to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and readily realisable marketable securities and adequate committed lines of funding from major financial institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

### d) Fair values

All financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December 2006.

### e) Estimation of fair values of securities

Fair values of securities is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date without any deduction for transaction costs. Fair values for the unquoted equity investments are estimated using the applicable price/earning ratios for similar listed companies adjusted for the specific circumstances of the issuer.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

### a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation charges for its property, plant and equipment. This estimate is based on the historical experience of the actual useful lives of property, plant and equipment of similar nature and functions. It could change significantly as a result of technical innovations and competitor actions in response to severe industry cycles. Management will increase the depreciation charge where useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or it will write-off or write-down technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold.

### b) Estimate fair value of investment property

The investment property was revalued at the balance sheet date on market value existing use basis by independent qualified valuers. Such valuations were based on certain assumptions, which are subject to uncertainty and might materially differ from the actual results. In making the judgement, the Group considers information from current prices in an active market for similar properties and uses assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at each balance sheet date.

### c) Estimated provision for impairment of trade and other receivables

The Group makes provision for doubtful debts based on an assessment of the recoverability of trade receivables and other receivables. Provision are applied to trade receivables and other receivables where events or changes in circumstances indicate that the balances may not be collectible. The identification of doubtful debts requires the use of judgement and estimates. Where the expectation is different from the original estimate, such difference will impact carrying value of receivables and doubtful debt expenses in the period in which such estimate has been charged.

### d) Estimated impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the fair value in use of the cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value.

### e) Estimated fair value of available-for-sale financial assets

The fair value of financial instruments in active markets (such as trading securities) is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the closing bid price at the balance sheet date.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in active market is determined based on available recent market information such as most recent market transaction price with third parties and the latest available financial information existing at each balance sheet date.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

52

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 5. TURNOVER AND OTHER REVENUE

Turnover represents the aggregate of the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts, supermarket chain operation, trading of securities and the rental income received and receivable during the year.

The Group's turnover and other revenue for the year arose from the following activities:

	Group	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)
<hr/>		
Turnover		
Sale of goods	–	61,531
Supermarket chain operation	<b>392,413</b>	316,246
Sales of trading securities	<b>38,448</b>	25,833
Gross rental income from investment property	<b>176</b>	205
	<hr/> <b>431,037</b>	<hr/> 403,815
Other revenue		
Dividend income from unlisted investments	<b>847</b>	334
Bank interest income	<b>4,237</b>	3,902
Loan interest income	<b>6,265</b>	100
Bad debts recovered	–	41
Profit on disposal of a subsidiary	<b>7</b>	–
Gain on disposal of share options	<b>476</b>	968
Reversal of impairment loss on receivables	<b>2,519</b>	–
Write back of other payables	<b>6,897</b>	–
Exchange gain, net	–	62
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>37</b>	–
Gross rental income from leasing of shop premises	<b>11,393</b>	7,889
Promotion and store display income from suppliers	<b>39,949</b>	28,670
Others	<b>1,419</b>	3,222
	<hr/> <b>74,046</b>	<hr/> 45,188

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

### a) Business segments

An analysis of the Group's performance by business segments, namely 'trading of chemical fertiliser', 'trading of securities and property investment' and 'supermarket chain operation' is as follows:

	Trading of chemical fertiliser		Trading of securities and property investment		Supermarket chain operation		Consolidated	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Segment revenue:								
Turnover	–	61,488	<b>38,624</b>	26,081	<b>392,413</b>	316,246	<b>431,037</b>	403,815
Other revenue	–	350	<b>11,522</b>	4,357	<b>53,042</b>	39,700	<b>64,564</b>	44,407
Total	–	61,838	<b>50,146</b>	30,438	<b>445,455</b>	355,946	<b>495,601</b>	448,222
Segment results	<b>(126)</b>	574	<b>(3,100)</b>	(10,077)	<b>341</b>	(10,056)	<b>(2,885)</b>	(19,559)
Profit/(loss) on disposal of:								
– jointly controlled entities							<b>(10,121)</b>	(1,776)
– subsidiary							<b>7</b>	–
Increase in fair value of investment property							<b>700</b>	1,000
Recognition of negative goodwill on acquisition							<b>10,121</b>	–
Unallocated gains							<b>9,475</b>	781
Unallocated expenses							<b>(1,916)</b>	(2,017)
Profit/(loss) from operations							<b>5,381</b>	(21,571)
Finance costs							<b>(5,457)</b>	(1,829)
Loss before taxation							<b>(76)</b>	(23,400)
Taxation							<b>2,391</b>	149
Profit/(loss) for the year							<b>2,315</b>	(23,251)

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

54

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

### a) Business segments (continued)

	Trading of chemical fertiliser		Trading of securities and property investment		Supermarket chain operation		Consolidated	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Segment assets	17	2,109	262,441	150,052	290,615	159,939	553,073	312,100
Interests in associates	-	-	2,112	1,077	-	-	2,112	1,077
Total assets	17	2,109	264,553	151,129	290,615	159,939	555,185	313,177
Segment liabilities	-	2,634	98,698	13,649	266,105	123,217	364,803	139,500
Other segment information:								
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9	24	426	358	10,106	9,880	10,541	10,262
Amortisation of								
– land lease premium	-	-	44	43	-	-	44	43
– intangible assets	-	-	784	-	-	-	784	-
Bad debts written off	244	-	1,571	-	-	-	1,815	-
Other non-cash expenses								
– impairment of goodwill	-	-	-	1,846	-	-	-	1,846
Capital expenditure								
– through acquisition								
of subsidiaries	-	-	4	-	18,900	-	18,904	-
– others	-	-	9	572	4,866	10,489	4,875	11,061
Increase in fair value	-	-	700	1,000	-	-	700	1,000

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 6. SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

### b) Geographical segments

In determining the Group's geographical segment, revenues is attributed to the segments based on the location of the customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the location of the assets.

	Hong Kong		PRC		Consolidated	
	2006	2005	2006	2005	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(restated)		(restated)		(restated)
Segment revenue:						
Turnover	<b>38,624</b>	26,038	<b>392,413</b>	377,777	<b>431,037</b>	403,815
Other segment information:						
Segment assets	<b>234,110</b>	146,356	<b>321,075</b>	166,821	<b>555,185</b>	313,177
Capital expenditure						
– through acquisition of subsidiaries	<b>4</b>	–	<b>18,900</b>	–	<b>18,904</b>	–
– others	–	572	<b>4,875</b>	10,489	<b>4,875</b>	11,061

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

56

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 7. PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS

The Group's profit/(loss) from operations is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)
Depreciation	10,541	10,262
Amortisation of land lease premium	44	43
Amortisation of intangible assets	784	–
Operating lease payments – land and buildings	21,894	15,128
Auditors' remuneration	918	571
Bad debts written off	1,815	–
Impairment of goodwill	–	1,846
Staff costs (including directors' remuneration – note 9):		
Salaries, allowances and other benefits	25,909	23,018
Pension scheme contribution	666	468
Severance payment	1,739	–
Share-based payment expenses	–	4,459
	28,314	27,945
Increase in fair value of investment property	(700)	(1,000)
Rental income from investment properties less direct outgoings of HK\$1,000 (2005: HK\$4,000)	(22)	(21)
Unrealised loss on changes in fair value of financial assets	93	539
Property, plant and equipment written off	1,711	6,123
(Profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(37)	18

## 8. FINANCE COSTS

	2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Group 2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)
Interest expense on bank loans, bank overdrafts and other loans repayable within five years	2,961	1,829
Interest on convertible note (note 31)	2,496	–
	5,457	1,829

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 9. DIRECTORS' AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS' REMUNERATION

i) The details of emoluments of every director are shown below:

Name of Director	Year ended 31 December 2006				
	Basic salaries, allowances and other		Share-based payments	Pension scheme contribution	Total
	Fees	benefits			
HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	
Cheung Siu Lam	–	2,980	–	12	2,992
Chan Yuk Ming	–	807	–	12	819
Lo Wan	–	291	–	12	303
Yu Hei Wung, Raymond (Note 1)	–	120	–	6	126
Wang Jian Sheng	42	–	–	–	42
Chan Chun Keung	42	–	–	–	42
Yue Ming Wai, Bonaventure (Note 2)	42	–	–	–	42
Tang Tse Yee, Kennedy (Note 3)	24	–	–	–	24
	<b>150</b>	<b>4,198</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>4,390</b>

Notes:

1. Re-designated from executive director to non-executive director with effect from 1 August 2005 and resigned as non-executive director on 7 March 2007.
2. Appointed on 1 June 2006.
3. Resigned on 1 June 2006.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 9. DIRECTORS' AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS' REMUNERATION

(continued)

i) The details of emoluments of every director are shown below: (continued)

Name of Director	Year ended 31 December 2005				
	Fees HK\$'000	Basic salaries, allowances and other benefits HK\$'000	Share-based payments HK\$'000	Pension scheme contribution HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Cheung Siu Lam	–	2,980	48	12	3,040
Chan Yuk Ming	–	807	477	12	1,296
Lo Wan	–	291	48	12	351
Yu Hei Wung, Raymond	–	597	333	10	940
Wang Jian Sheng	40	–	–	–	40
Chan Chun Keung	40	–	–	–	40
Tang Tse Yee, Kennedy	50	–	–	–	50
	130	4,675	906	46	5,757

No directors waived any emoluments during the year. No incentive payment or compensation for loss of office was paid or payable to any directors for the year ended 31 December 2006 (2005: Nil).

ii) Details of emoluments paid to the five highest paid individuals (including directors and other employees) were as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Basic salaries, allowances and other benefits	4,976	5,183
Pension scheme contributions	60	58
Share-based payments	–	1,230
	5,036	6,471
	2006	2005
Number of directors	3	3
Number of employees	2	2
	5	5

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 9. DIRECTORS' AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS' REMUNERATION

(continued)

- ii) Details of emoluments paid to the five highest paid individuals (including directors and other employees) were as follows: (continued)

During the year, no emoluments were paid to the five highest paid individuals (including directors and employees) as inducement to join or upon joining the Group as compensation for loss of office.

The number of the five highest paid individuals whose remuneration fall within the following bands were as follows:

	2006	2005
Nil – HK\$1,000,000	4	3
HK\$1,000,001 – HK\$2,000,000	–	1
HK\$2,000,001 – HK\$3,000,000	1	–
HK\$3,000,001 – HK\$4,000,000	–	1
	<b>5</b>	<b>5</b>

### 10. INCOME TAX

- a) The taxation in the consolidated income statement represents:

	Group 2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax		
Tax for the year	–	–
Provision for PRC enterprise income tax		
Over provision in prior years	(2,391)	(149)
Tax credit for the year	(2,391)	(149)

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 10. INCOME TAX (continued)

- a) The taxation in the consolidated income statement represents: (continued)

Income tax for the year can be reconciled to the loss before taxation per the consolidated income statement as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Loss before taxation	<u>(76)</u>	<u>(23,400)</u>
Notional tax on loss before tax, calculated at the rate applicable to loss in the tax jurisdiction concerned	(424)	(5,704)
Income not subject to taxation	(1,016)	(668)
Expenses not deductible for taxation purposes	1,555	5,348
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	(1,817)	(736)
Deferred tax assets not recognised	1,650	1,781
Over-provision in prior years	(2,391)	(149)
Reversal of temporary difference	<u>52</u>	<u>(21)</u>
Tax credit	<u>(2,391)</u>	<u>(149)</u>

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for in the financial statements as the Group has no assessable profits for the year (2005: Nil).

Taxes on profits assessable other than Hong Kong have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the places in which the Group operates based on existing legislation, practices and interpretations thereof.

- b) Taxation in the consolidated balance sheet represents:

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Hong Kong profits tax payable	–	–
PRC enterprise income tax payable	<u>85</u>	<u>2,369</u>
	<u>85</u>	<u>2,369</u>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 11. PROFIT/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year dealt with in the financial statements of the Company is net loss of HK\$6,236,000 (2005: net loss of HK\$12,109,000).

## 12. DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 31 December 2006 (2005: Nil).

## 13. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

- i) The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share for the year is based on the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$2,316,000 (2005: net loss of HK\$23,251,000) and the weighted average number of 1,015,877,336 (2005: 1,015,877,336) shares in issue during the year.
- ii) The diluted earnings/(loss) per share for the year is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$2,316,000 by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that are assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or conversion of all share options into ordinary shares.

The effect of convertible note is anti-dilutive and is not included in the calculation of diluted earnings/(loss) per share for the year ended 31 December 2006.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share are based on:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
<b>Earnings</b>		
Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>2,316</u>	(23,251)
	<b>Number of Shares</b>	
	2006	2005
<b>Shares</b>		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year used in the calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share	1,015,877,336	1,015,877,336
Effect of dilution – weighted average number of ordinary shares:		
Share options	<u>22,228,296</u>	4,247,675
	<u>1,038,105,632</u>	1,020,125,011

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

### Group

	Buildings <i>HK\$'000</i>	Leasehold improvements <i>HK\$'000</i>	Motor vehicles <i>HK\$'000</i>	Furniture and equipment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1/1/2005					
– as previously reported	2,217	776	2,226	420	5,639
– effect on adoption of HKAS 31	–	25,566	1,072	33,588	60,226
– as restated	2,217	26,342	3,298	34,008	65,865
Additions	–	5,672	622	4,767	11,061
Transfer from construction in progress	–	352	–	–	352
Disposals	–	(4,439)	(321)	(4,323)	(9,083)
Exchange adjustment	–	737	31	970	1,738
At 31/12/2005 (as restated)	2,217	28,664	3,630	35,422	69,933
At 1/1/2006					
– as previously reported	2,217	776	2,484	456	5,933
– effect on adoption of HKAS 31	–	27,888	1,146	34,966	64,000
– as restated	2,217	28,664	3,630	35,422	69,933
Additions					
– through acquisition of subsidiaries	–	8,416	303	10,185	18,904
– others	–	1,413	167	3,295	4,875
Transfer from construction in progress	–	41	–	–	41
Disposals	–	(717)	(547)	(3,054)	(4,318)
Exchange adjustment	–	1,117	46	1,400	2,563
<b>At 31/12/2006</b>	<b>2,217</b>	<b>38,934</b>	<b>3,599</b>	<b>47,248</b>	<b>91,998</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1/1/2005					
– as previously reported	1,138	550	1,751	274	3,713
– effect on adoption of HKAS 31	–	14,997	632	16,407	32,036
– as restated	1,138	15,547	2,383	16,681	35,749
Charge for the year	38	3,912	343	5,969	10,262
Written back on disposal	–	(1,187)	(128)	(1,477)	(2,792)
Exchange adjustment	–	433	18	473	924
At 31/12/2005 (as restated)	1,176	18,705	2,616	21,646	44,143
At 1/1/2006					
– as previously reported	1,176	625	1,846	333	3,980
– effect on adoption of HKAS 31	–	18,080	770	21,313	40,163
– as restated	1,176	18,705	2,616	21,646	44,143
Charge for the year	38	3,251	446	6,806	10,541
Written back on disposal	–	(174)	(460)	(1,973)	(2,607)
Exchange adjustment	–	723	31	853	1,607
<b>At 31/12/2006</b>	<b>1,214</b>	<b>22,505</b>	<b>2,633</b>	<b>27,332</b>	<b>53,684</b>
<b>Net book value</b>					
At 31/12/2005 (as restated)	1,041	9,959	1,014	13,776	25,790
<b>At 31/12/2006</b>	<b>1,003</b>	<b>16,429</b>	<b>966</b>	<b>19,916</b>	<b>38,314</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The net book value of the Group's buildings, which are held under long term leases, is analysed as follows:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Situated in:		
Hong Kong	334	344
PRC	669	697
	1,003	1,041

### Company

	Leasehold improvements HK\$'000	Motor vehicle HK\$'000	Furniture and equipment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Cost</b>				
At 1/1/2005	378	768	130	1,276
Additions	–	–	34	34
<b>At 31/12/2005 and 31/12/2006</b>	<b>378</b>	<b>768</b>	<b>164</b>	<b>1,310</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>				
At 1/1/2005	151	461	52	664
Charge for the year	76	154	32	262
At 31/12/2005 and 1/1/2006	227	615	84	926
Charge for the year	76	153	33	262
<b>At 31/12/2006</b>	<b>303</b>	<b>768</b>	<b>117</b>	<b>1,188</b>
<b>Net book value</b>				
At 31/12/2005	151	153	80	384
<b>At 31/12/2006</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>122</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 15. LAND LEASE PREMIUM

The Group's interests in land lease premium represent prepaid operating lease payments and their carrying amount are analysed as follows:

	Group	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Cost</b>		
At 1 January and 31 December	<b>2,688</b>	2,688
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>		
At 1 January	<b>573</b>	530
Amortisation for the year	<b>44</b>	43
At 31 December	<b>617</b>	573
<b>Net carrying amount</b>		
At 31 December	<b>2,071</b>	2,115
Leases of between 10 to 50 years, held in:		
Hong Kong	<b>951</b>	974
PRC	<b>1,120</b>	1,141
	<b>2,071</b>	2,115

## 16. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

	Group	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
At valuation:		
Balance at beginning of year	<b>12,500</b>	11,500
Increase in fair value	<b>700</b>	1,000
Balance at end of year	<b>13,200</b>	12,500

The Group's investment property is situated at Flat B1, 16th Floor, Block B and Carpark No. 119 at Carpark 4, Beverly Hill, No. 6 Broadwood Road, Happy Valley, Hong Kong. It is held under a long term lease for residential use. The investment property was revalued on 31 December 2006 by A.G. Wilkinson Associates, an independent qualified valuers, on an open market, existing use basis.

The investment property is leased to a third party under operating lease, further summary details of which are included in note 37(a) to the financial statements.

The Group's investment property was pledged to the Company's banker to secure banking facilities granted to the Group (note 39).

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS – TRADEMARKS

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
<b>Cost</b>		
Balance as at 1 January	–	–
Additions through acquisition of a subsidiary (note 36(b))	58,800	–
Balance as at 31 December	58,800	–
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>		
Balance as at 1 January	–	–
Amortisation for the year	784	–
Balance as at 31 December	784	–
<b>Net carrying value</b>		
Balance as at 31 December	58,016	–

The amortisation charge for the year is included in administrative expenses in the consolidated income statement.

## 18. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Balance as at 1 January	41	342
Additions	–	41
Exchange adjustment	–	10
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(41)	(352)
Balance as at 31 December	–	41

## 19. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	Company	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	33,049	33,049
Less: Impairment loss	(19,250)	(19,250)
	13,799	13,799



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 19. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES *(continued)*

The following list contains only the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affected the results, assets or liabilities of the Group:

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
K.P.B. Group Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands ("BVI")/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$12	100	–	Investment holding
Charter Merit Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	–	100	Holding of a club membership
Charter Paradise Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	–	100	Holding of a club membership
K.P.A. Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$2	–	100	Property investment
K.P.B. Asset Holdings Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$6	–	100	Investment holding
K.P.B. Marketing Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$2	–	100	Investment holding
K.P.B. – T.C. Holdings Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$1	–	100	Investment holding
K.P.B. Trading Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$4	–	100	Investment holding
K.P.I. Development Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$10,000	–	100	Trading of financial securities

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 19. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
K.P.I. Industries Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$2	–	100	Investment holding and property investment
K.P.I. International Trading Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$2	–	100	Trading of financial securities
K.P.I. (BVI) Retail Management Company Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$18,087,700	–	100	Investment holding
K.P.I. Convenience Retail Company Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$50,000	–	51	Investment holding
海口港佳貿易有限公司 (Note 1)	PRC	Registered capital US\$5,400,000	–	100	Investment holding
上海港佳倍盛經貿有限公司# (Note 2)	PRC	RMB2,000,000	–	100	General trading
上海綠葉生物高科技有限公司 (Note 3)	PRC	US\$200,000	–	100	Ceased operation
Wainwright International Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$2	–	100	Investment holding

# Not audited by CCIF CPA Limited

Notes:

- 1) 海口港佳貿易有限公司 is a wholly foreign-owned enterprise established in the PRC to be operated for 20 years up to August 2015.
- 2) 上海港佳倍盛經貿有限公司 is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 10 years up to March 2012.
- 3) 上海綠葉生物高科技有限公司 is a wholly foreign owned enterprise established in the PRC to be operated for 14 years up to October 2013.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

	2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Group 2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)
Share of net assets	<u>2,112</u>	<u>1,077</u>

The following list contains only the particulars of associates, all of which are unlisted corporate entities, which principally affected the results or assets of the Group:

Name	Business structure	Place of registration and operations	Group's effective interest	Proportion of ownership interest		Principal activities
				Held by the Company	Held by a subsidiary	
Taicang Huifeng Chemical Fertiliser Company Limited <sup>#</sup> (Note 1)	Corporate	PRC	30%	–	30%	Processing and trading of chemical fertilisers
上海華聯港佳商業經營管理有限公司 <sup>#</sup> (Note 2)	Corporate	PRC	49%	–	49%	Investment holding

<sup>#</sup> Not audited by CCIF CPA Limited.

Notes:

- 1) Taicang Huifeng Chemical Fertiliser Company Limited is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 30 years up to May 2025.
- 2) 上海華聯港佳商業經營管理有限公司 is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 25 years up to April 2021.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

Summary financial information on associates:

	2006		2005	
	100% HK\$'000	Group's effective interest HK\$'000	100% HK\$'000	Group's effective interest HK\$'000
Assets	4,310	2,112	4,310	1,077
Liabilities	–	–	–	–
Equity	4,310	2,112	4,310	1,077
Revenue	–	–	–	–
Profit/(loss)	–	–	–	–

### 21. INTERESTS IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

Details of the Group's interest in the jointly controlled entity are as follows:

Name	Business structure	Place of establishment and operations	Value of issued share capital	Proportion of ownership interest			Principal activities
				Group's effective interest	Held by the Company	Held by a subsidiary	
華聯集團吉買盛購物中心有限公司 (Note)	Corporate	PRC	Registered capital RMB80,000,000	40%	–	40%	Supermarket chain operation

Note: 華聯集團吉買盛購物中心有限公司 is a equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 20 years up to March 2016.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

70

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 21. INTERESTS IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY *(continued)*

Summary financial information on the jointly controlled entity:

	2006		2005	
	100% HK\$'000	Group's effective interest HK\$'000	100% HK\$'000	Group's effective interest HK\$'000
Assets	726,538	290,615	628,186	128,150
Liabilities	(708,782)	(283,513)	(612,815)	(125,014)
Equity	17,756	7,102	15,371	3,136
Revenue	1,456,980	392,413	1,550,227	316,246
Profit/(loss)	1,720	463	(49,071)	(10,011)

## 22. GOODWILL

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
<b>Cost</b>		
At 1 January	1,846	3,127
Additions through acquisition of a subsidiary <i>(note 36(b))</i>	13,493	–
Effect of changes in HKFRS 3	–	(1,281)
At 31 December	15,339	1,846
<b>Accumulated impairment</b>		
At 1 January	1,846	1,281
Effect of changes in HKFRS 3	–	(1,281)
Impairment of goodwill	–	1,846
At 31 December	1,846	1,846
<b>Net carrying value</b>		
At 31 December	13,493	–

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 23. AMOUNT DUE FROM A JOINT VENTURE PARTNER

The amount due from a joint venture partner is unsecured, non-interest bearing and is not repayable within the next twelve months.

### 24. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

	Group	
	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Unlisted investments:		
– Golf club memberships, at fair value	2,761	2,761
– Long term equity interest, at cost	773	773
Total	3,534	3,534

### 25. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	Group	
	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Listed securities – Hong Kong	5,307	7,881
Unlisted securities – Hong Kong	8,600	8,564
	13,907	16,445
Held for trading	13,907	16,445

Changes in fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recorded in the income statement.

### 26. INVENTORIES

	Group	
	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Commodities held for sale	57,992	27,505

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 27. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/(TO) SUBSIDIARIES

The amounts due from/(to) subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

## 28. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Group		Company	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Cash and bank balances	120,770	63,051	1,696	1,299
Time deposits	37,107	86,641	37,107	83,317
	<b>157,877</b>	149,692	<b>38,803</b>	84,616
Less: Pledged time deposits against shore term bank loans and trust receipts	(23,400)	(37,900)	(23,400)	(37,900)
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>134,477</b>	111,792	<b>15,403</b>	46,716

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term bank deposits carrying interest at prevailing market rates. The directors consider the carrying value of the amount at the balance sheet date approximates to the fair value.

Included in the cash and cash equivalents are the following amounts denominated in a currency other than functional currency of the entity to which they relate:

	Group		Company	
	2006 '000	2005 '000	2006 '000	2005 '000
United States Dollars ("USD")	USD570	USD5,054	USD554	USD4,341
Renminbi ("RMB")	RMB118,669	RMB57,768	-	-

## 29. TRADE PAYABLES

The aging of the Group's trade payables is analysed as follows:

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000 (restated)
Outstanding balances with ages		
Due within 1 month or on demand	62,138	52,020
Due after 1 month but within 3 months	79,998	31,536
	<b>142,136</b>	83,556

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 30. SHORT TERM BANK LOANS – UNSECURED

	Group	
	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000 (restated)
Repayable within one year	<b>76,000</b>	24,519

The short term bank loans represent the Group's share of bank loans from its jointly controlled entity, which are unsecured and denominated in RMB, bear annual interest rates ranging from 4.425% to 6.138%. The bank loans are repayable within three to twelve months.

## 31. CONVERTIBLE NOTE

On 31 August 2006, the Company issued interest-free convertible note ("Note") with a nominal value of HK\$93 million ("Principal Amount") to an independent noteholder. The noteholder has the right to convert the whole (but not part only) of the Principal Amount of the Note into ordinary shares ("Shares") with a maturity date due on 31 August 2008. The Company is required to repay the Note to the noteholder at 113% on maturity.

The conversion price is HK\$0.32 per Share, subject to normal anti-dilutive adjustment. The noteholder may convert the Note to Shares at any time from the date of issuance to the date of maturity ("Conversion Period"). In addition, the Principal Amount of the Note shall automatically be converted into Shares at the price of HK\$0.34, if the average daily trading price of the Shares for 20 consecutive business days as quoted on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange") is HK\$0.36 or higher and the daily traded volume of the Shares for each such business day as quoted on the Stock Exchange is 4,000,000 Shares or higher during the Conversion Period.

The fair value of the liability component and the equity conversion component were determined at issuance of the Note. The fair value of the liability component was calculated using a market interest rate. The residual amount, representing the value of the equity conversion component, has been included in the convertible note reserve.

The convertible note recognised in the balance sheets are calculated as follows:

	Group and Company	
	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Nominal value of convertible note issued during the period	<b>93,000</b>	–
Equity component	<b>(3,975)</b>	–
Liability component at the issuance date	<b>89,025</b>	–
Interest expenses (note 8)	<b>2,496</b>	–
Liability component at balance sheet date	<b>91,521</b>	–



# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 32. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax assets are to be recognised for the carry forward of unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised.

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax losses of HK\$14,159,000 (2005: HK\$14,375,000). The unrecognised tax losses, mainly to Hong Kong companies, can be carried forward indefinitely.

## 33. SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>No. of shares</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Authorised		
Ordinary share of HK\$0.10 each	2,000,000,000	200,000
Issued and fully paid		
At 1 January 2005 and 2006 and 31 December 2005 and 2006	1,015,877,336	101,588

## 34. SHARE OPTIONS

The Company has a share option scheme which was adopted on 7 June 2004 whereby the directors of the Company are authorised, at their discretion, to invite employees of the Group, including directors of any company in the Group, to take up options at nil consideration to subscribe for shares of the Company. The options vest from the date of grant and are then exercisable within a period of ten years. Each option gives the holder the right to subscribe for one ordinary share in the Company.

- a) The terms and conditions of the grants that existed during the years are as follows, whereby all options are settled by physical delivery of shares:

	<b>Number of instruments</b>	<b>Vesting conditions</b>	<b>Contractual life of options</b>
Options granted to directors:			
– on 2 February 2005	19,000,000	No vesting conditions	10 years
Options granted to employees:			
– on 10 January 2005	48,500,000	No vesting conditions	10 years
– on 1 September 2005	32,000,000	No vesting conditions	10 years
Total share options	99,500,000		

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 34. SHARE OPTIONS (continued)

b) The number and weighted average exercise price of share options are as follows:

	2006		2005	
	Weighted average exercise price HK\$	Number of options '000	Weighted average exercise price HK\$	Number of options '000
Outstanding at beginning of the year	0.138	99,500	–	–
Exercised during the year	–	–	–	–
Granted during the year	–	–	0.138	99,500
Outstanding at end of the year	0.138	99,500	0.138	99,500
Exercisable at end of the year	0.138	99,500	0.138	99,500

The options outstanding at 31 December 2006 had an exercise price of HK\$0.138 (2005: HK\$0.138) and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 7.43 years (2005: 8.43 years).

c) Fair value of share options and assumptions

The fair value of services received in return of share options granted are measured by reference to the fair value of share options granted. The estimate of the fair value of the services received is measured based on a binomial model. The contractual life of the option is used as an input into this model. Expectations of early exercise are incorporated into the binomial model.

	2005		
	31 January	28 February	13 September
Fair value of options granted	HK\$0.04247	HK\$0.04768	HK\$0.04666
Inputs into the binomial pricing model:			
Share price at grant date	HK\$0.131	HK\$0.147	HK\$0.144
Exercise price	HK\$0.126	HK\$0.138	HK\$0.156
Expected volatility	107%	107%	107%
Expected life	10 years	10 years	10 years
Risk-free interest rate	3.62%	3.85%	4.10%
Expected dividend per share	–	–	–

The expected volatility is based on the historic volatility, adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility due to publicly available information. Expected dividends are based on historical dividends. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.

Share options were granted under a service condition. This condition has not been taken into account in the grant date fair value measurement of the services received. There were no market conditions associated with the share option grants.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

76

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 35. RESERVES

### Group

	Share premium	Capital reserve	Share-based compensation reserve	Statutory public welfare reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Convertible note reserve	Statutory surplus reserve	Accumulated losses	Attributable to equity holders of the Company	Minority interests	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 January 2005											
– as previously reported	106,879	30,652	–	173	2,613	–	205	(49,455)	91,067	–	91,067
– effect of change in accounting policies under HKAS 17	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(261)	(261)	–	(261)
– opening adjustment for the adoption of HKFRS 3	–	(30,652)	–	–	–	–	–	30,652	–	–	–
– as restated	106,879	–	–	173	2,613	–	205	(19,064)	90,806	–	90,806
Exchange adjustment	–	–	–	–	75	–	–	–	75	–	75
Employee share option benefits	–	–	4,459	–	–	–	–	–	4,459	–	4,459
Loss for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(23,251)	(23,251)	–	(23,251)
At 31 December 2005	106,879	–	4,459	173	2,688	–	205	(42,315)	72,089	–	72,089
At 1 January 2006	106,879	–	4,459	173	2,688	–	205	(42,315)	72,089	–	72,089
Exchange adjustment	–	–	–	–	691	–	–	–	691	–	691
Acquisition of a subsidiary	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	9,724	9,724
Recognition of equity component of convertible note	–	–	–	–	–	3,975	–	–	3,975	–	3,975
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	2,316	2,316	(1)	2,315
At 31 December 2006	106,879	–	4,459	173	3,379	3,975	205	(39,999)	79,071	9,723	88,794

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 35. RESERVES (continued)

### Group (continued)

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Accumulated losses retained by:		
Company and its subsidiaries	(3,646)	(5,499)
Jointly controlled entity	(36,353)	(36,816)
	<b>(39,999)</b>	<b>(42,315)</b>

### Company

	Share premium HK\$'000	Share-based compensation reserve HK\$'000	Convertible note reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1/1/2005	106,879	–	–	(52,159)	54,720
Loss for the year	–	–	–	(12,109)	(12,109)
Employee share option benefits	–	4,459	–	–	4,459
At 31/12/2005 and 1/1/2006	106,879	4,459	–	(64,268)	47,070
Recognition of equity component of convertible note	–	–	3,975	–	3,975
Loss for the year	–	–	–	(6,236)	(6,236)
At 31/12/2006	106,879	4,459	3,975	(70,504)	44,809

At 31 December 2006, the Company has no reserve available for distribution as calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 79B of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

78

K.P.I. Company Limited • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

## 36. ACQUISITION OF A SUBSIDIARY

- a) In April 2006, K.P.I. (BVI) Retail Management Company Limited (“KPIRM”) agreed to dispose all of its equity interests in K.P.I. Convenience Retail Company Limited (“KPICR”) to K.P.B. Marketing Limited (“KPB Marketing”) and the minority shareholder of KPIRM at a nominal consideration of HK\$1 each to KPIRM to obtain 51% and 49% of the shares of KPICR from KPIRM respectively. KPICR then became a direct subsidiary of the Group.

On the effective date of the acquisition, the assets and liabilities of KPICR was as follows:

	<b>Carrying amount and fair value of the acquiree</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Cash and cash equivalents	3
Other receivables	19,842
Net assets acquired	19,845
Minority interest	(9,724)
Negative goodwill on acquisition	10,121
	(10,121)
	—
Satisfied by:	
Cash consideration	—
Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of a subsidiary	3

- b) On 31 August 2006, the Company’s subsidiary, KPB Marketing, acquired additional 49% equity interest in KPIRM. Before the completion of the acquisition, KPIRM was a jointly controlled entity of which 51% of its equity interest was held by KPB Marketing. KPIRM had two direct wholly owned subsidiaries, KPICR and 海口港佳貿易有限公司 (“海口港佳”). 海口港佳 was holding 40% equity interest in 華聯吉買盛購物中心有限公司 (“華聯吉買盛”). KPICR, the wholly owned subsidiary of KPIRM, was disposed in April 2006 to KPB Marketing (note 36(a)).

After the completion of the acquisition, KPIRM and 海口港佳 became the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group. Since 華聯吉買盛 is owned as to 40% by 海口港佳, 華聯吉買盛 will continue to be accounted for as a jointly controlled entity of the Group.

The acquisition was settled by way of issue of convertible note of the Company at a consideration of HK\$93 million (note 31). The acquisition will not involve payment of liquid funds of the Group and accordingly will not have any material adverse effect on the working capital or the financial position of the Group.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

### 36. ACQUISITION OF A SUBSIDIARY (continued)

The acquisition of the additional 49% equity interest in KPIRM is accounted for under the purchase method of accounting.

The net assets acquired, being the fair value, in the transaction, and goodwill on acquisition, are as follows:

	Carrying amount and fair value of the acquiree <i>HK\$'000</i>
Property, plant and equipment	18,904
Interest in an associate	1,035
Inventories	22,319
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	32,633
Amount due from a joint venture partner	1,308
Cash and cash equivalents	59,788
Trade payables	(70,300)
Other payables and accruals	(10,804)
Tax payable	(2,296)
Short term bank loans – unsecured	(30,380)
Net assets acquired	22,207
Intangible asset acquired on acquisition*	58,800
Goodwill arising on acquisition (note 22)	13,493
	<u>94,500</u>
Satisfied by	
Cash consideration	1,500
Convertible note	93,000
	<u>94,500</u>

\* The intangible asset consists of trademark and was valued at approximately HK\$147 million on 30 June 2006 by independent qualified valuers, Greater China Appraisal Limited, under the Relief-from-royalty method at the date of acquisition.

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of a subsidiary is as follows:

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Cash consideration	(1,500)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired	59,788
Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of a subsidiary	<u>58,288</u>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 37. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENT

### a) As lessor

The Group leases its investment property (note 16 to the financial statements), shop premises of supermarket chain operation and golf club membership under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for terms one year for investment property, one to ten years for shop premises of supermarket chain operation and one to two years for golf club membership. The terms of the leases generally also require the lessees to pay security deposits and provide for periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market conditions.

At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable operating leases with its lessees falling due as follows:

	Group	
	2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)
Within one year	8,659	2,856
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	18,397	6,571
After the fifth years	9,721	4,509
	<b>36,777</b>	13,936

### b) As lessee

The Group leases certain of its office properties, director's quarter and shop premises of supermarket chain operation under operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties are negotiated for terms ranging from one to twenty years.

At the balance sheet date, the Group and the Company had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)	2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2005 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within one year	31,845	15,427	2,507	1,114
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	129,528	60,669	2,979	–
After the fifth years	222,018	125,566	–	–
	<b>383,391</b>	201,662	<b>5,486</b>	1,114

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group had the following significant transactions with related parties:

### a) Related party transactions included in the income statement:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Rental expenses to a company controlled by directors (note 1)	996	996
Profit on disposal of a subsidiary (note 2)	(7)	–

Notes:

- 1) Rental expenses for two directors were paid to a company controlled by them. The monthly rental of HK\$83,000 was calculated by reference to open market rental.
- 2) On 25 July 2006, a subsidiary namely South Asian Power Investment Limited was disposed at a consideration of HK\$7,400 to Mr. Cheung Siu Lam and Madam Lo Wan, the directors of the Company.

### b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Salaries, allowances and other benefits	2,980	2,980
Pension scheme contribution	12	12
Share-based payments expenses	–	48
	<b>2,992</b>	<b>3,040</b>

Note: Further details of pension scheme contribution and directors' emoluments are included in note 9 to the financial statements.

## 39. BANKING FACILITIES

As at 31 December 2006, the Group was granted banking facilities amounting to approximately HK\$78,000,000 which were secured by the investment property (note 16) and the time deposit (note 28) of the Group. The Group has not utilised these banking facilities as at 31 December 2006.

As at 31 December 2006, the Group's share from its jointly controlled entity's bank loan facilities amounted to HK\$76,000,000 (2005: HK\$24,519,000).

## 40. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The directors regard Mr. Cheung Siu Lam through its direct shareholding as being the ultimate controlling party.

## 41. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain items in the financial statements were reclassified as a result of the changes in accounting policies. Accordingly, certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current years' presentation.